
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
 

8 July 2021 
 

7.00 pm 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Jodie Kloss  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: Wednesday, 30 June 2021 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor G Saffery (Chair) 
Councillor M Devonish (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors K Crout, S Feldman, A Grimston, P Hannon, M Hofman, A Khan, B Mauthoor, 
A Saffery, R Smith, B Stanton, J Stiff, D Watling and R Wenham 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2021 to be submitted for signature.  

 
4. Review of Environmental Health and Licensing Compliance Policy (Pages 3 - 58) 
 
 Report of the Business Compliance Officer 

 
5. Urgent amendment to the Environmental Health and Licensing Services 

Compliance Policy 2016 – 2021 (Pages 59 - 73) 
 
 Report of the Business Compliance Officer 

 
6. Review of Town Centre Street Trading Policy (Pages 74 - 87) 
 
 Report of the Senior Licensing Officer 

 
7. Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles 2022-2025 (Pages 88 - 140) 
 
 Report of the Senior Licensing Officer 

 
8. Licensing Act 2003 - Annual Report (Pages 141 - 149) 
 
 Report of the Senior Licensing Officer 

 

https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=413&MId=2742


   

 
PART A  

 

 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date of meeting: 8 July 2021 

Report of: Business Compliance Officer 

Title: Community Protection Compliance Policy 2021-2026 

 

 

1.0 Summary 

 

1.1 Community Protection is responsible for ensuring compliance with legislation 

relating to areas such as anti-social behaviour, environmental protection, housing, 

food safety, licensing and health and safety at work. The council approves, and from 

time to time reviews policies on how the section should approach compliance and 

how legislation should be enforced in a proportionate and consistent manner.  

 

1.2 

 

The current Environmental Health and Licensing Compliance Policy must be 

reviewed and implemented by September 2021. 

 

1.3 This report sets out the framework of that review and includes a revised Compliance 

Policy for members’ consideration prior to public consultation. 

 

2.0 Risks 

 

2.1 

 

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures 

Response 
 
(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(the 
combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Not reviewing 
policy beyond 
July. 

Existing policy 
contains outdated 
information 

Consult on 
adoption of new 
policy. 

Treat 12 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



   

 

Retaining 
existing policy 
without 
changes. 

Risk that any 
future compliance 
action can be 
challenged and 
may be difficult to 
justify or explain. 
Confusion among 
residents, visitors 
and businesses as 
to what is 
expected in terms 
of compliance in 
Watford. 

Consult on 
adoption of new 
policy. 

Treat 12 

Failure to 
undertake 
sufficient 
public 
consultation.  

Negative 
perception of 
council and 
regulatory 
functions, and 
challenge through 
the courts. 

Ensure that any 
proposed policy 
is subject to 
thorough public 
consultation 
and considered 
again by the 
committee 
before any 
proposed 
changes are 
adopted.  

Treat 2 

 

 

3.0 Recommendations 

3.1 That the Community Protection Compliance Policy 2021-2026, set out at appendix 1, 

be approved for public consultation. 

  

For further information on this report please contact:  

Jamie Mackenzie, Business Compliance Officer 

Telephone extension: 8520 

email: jamie.mackenzie@watford.gov.uk 

 

Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Head of Community Protection  

 

4.0  Background 

4.1 The council is the primary enforceme
[...]
e says regulators should publish a policy showing 

their approach to compliance. The full Code is at Appendix 2. 

 

4.5 Publication of the Code and Policy make it clear to everyone involved the operational 

parameters within which legal powers ought to be exercised. It acts as a safeguard 

against abuse or over-zealous use of those powers. In addition, Regulators across 

Hertfordshire have signed up to a voluntary charter, the Better Business for All Charter, 

which sets out what businesses can expect in relation to compliance services (Appendix 

3). 

 

5.0 Existing Enforcement Policy, New Compliance Policy and Rationale for Change 

5.1 The first Environmental Health and Licensing Enforcement Policy was created in 2011. 

The existing Environmental Health and Licensing Compliance Policy was adopted on 19 

September 2016 (Appendix 4). 

 

5.2 Whilst the majority of the current policy is retained in terms of the approach that 

officers are required to take when dealing with compliance issues, there are a number 

of changes to the existing policy which are proposed in the new policy and these are 

outlined in section 6.1. The proposed new policy is attached as Appendix 1. 

 

5.3 

 
 

It should be noted that the council always retains the right to depart from the policy 

should circumstances require it. Such circumstances may be when the offence is so 

serious, for example loss of life, or the offender is likely to flee or any other time if 

justifiable, reasonable and proportionate. 

5.4 The aim of this policy remains to ensure that the council can show a robust and clear 

procedure that allows good businesses to grow, does not unnecessarily or 

disproportionately penalise any person who breaches regulations, and allows officers to 

take a risk based approach to ensuring compliance. Such a policy safeguards the council 

as well as those who the council regulates.  

6.0 Key changes to the existing policy 

Page 6



   

 
6.1 The main chang
[...]
we achieve the highest levels of compliance 

with national and local regulations. 

The Policy is regularly reviewed and the current policy is now due for review. Prior to any 

changes to the existing policy taking effect, a public consultation is carried out.  

 

2. Focus of the Equality Impact Analysis 
 

This Equality Impact Assessment has been created to ensure that the public consultation on 

this proposed changes is fair, transparent and does not discriminate against any person or 

group. 

 

3. Engagement and consultation  

 

A full public consultation on the draft policy is planned between 12 July 2021 and 23 August 
2021 

This will include: 

   

 placing the information about the consultation, and the various methods of 
responding to the consultation, on the Watford Borough Council website 

 notification through the council Communications team to various publication 
including the local newspaper 

 directly notifying a number of local and national organisations and authorities, 
including business forums and membership organisations, licensing authorities, 
national charities, disability advocacy groups and trade publications 

 an audio reading of the proposed policy and consultation documents to be made 
available through collaboration with the Watford Talking Newspaper 

 creating an online questionnaire to allow for ease of response to the consultation for 

Page 51



Appendix 5 
 

 
3 

some respondents 

 

 

4. What we know about Watford 

 

Watford has a quite significantly younger population than Hertfordshire as a whole. 

Those who report ill health and who are limited in mobility is marginally lower than the UK 
average 

In context, the 2011 census reports that 5500 people reported day to day activities being 
limited a lot by health and disability issues. Almost 7000 residents reported day to day 
activities being limited a bit. It seems reasonable that 2021 figures could be somewhere 
around 6,500 - 7000. 

 

5. How will 
[...]
oves, 

and from time to time reviews, policies on how the section should approach 

compliance and how legislation should be enforced in a proportionate and 

consistent manner. The current compliance policy is under review and a new draft 

policy is proposed for consultation between 12 July and 23 August 2021 and is on 

this committee agenda.  

 
1.2 This report sets out an urgent amendment to the current policy ahead of the 

consultation and full review. This amendment is necessary for reasons of public 

safety related to the licensing of hackney carriage and private hire drivers and 

vehicles. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Licence 
holders have 
committed 
offences and 
the licensing 
team are 

Serious risk to 
public safety where 
a driver has been 
convicted of an 
offence since the 
grant of the licence. 

Amend current 
EH&L Services 
Compliance Policy 
to allow for 
suspension of 
licences whilst 
checks are 

Treat 12 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



unaware of 
these issues. 

undertaken where 
necessary. 

Licence 
holders have 
failed to 
provide 
documentation 
required by 
condition of 
any licence, for 
example an up 
to date 
medical check, 
vehicle MOT or 
Insurance, 
registration 
with the ICO 

Serious risk to 
public safety. 

Amend current 
EH&L Services 
Compliance Policy 
to allow for 
suspension of 
licences whilst 
checks are 
undertaken where 
necessary. 

Treat 12 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That paragraph 6.10.6 be amended with immediate effect, until the Compliance 

Policy revision is agreed, to read: 
 
 6.10.6  Where deemed appropriate we may suspend or revoke a licence. Where a 

suspension of the licence is deemed a proportionate response to the offence, the 
suspension will be for a maximum of two days. The only exception to this time 
period is where a licence 
[...]
owing commercial street trading within 

the town centre. The current policy is due to expire on 31 December 2021. 
 
1.2 This report sets out officers’ recommendations on the renewal of this policy and the 

details of any consultation process that is to be undertaken as part of the renewal 
process. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Not 
implementing 
a new policy 

The Parade would 
revert to a 
Prohibited Street 
and no commercial 
street trading would 
be permitted at any 
event 

Ensure policy is 
properly 
implemented by 31st 
December 2021 

Treat 2 

Legal 
challenge 
from failure 
to properly 
consult 

Negative perception 
of council and its 
licensing functions, 
and challenge 
through the courts 

Carry out 
consultation in 
accordance with the 
Government’s 
published principles 
of consultation 

Treat 2 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Committee agrees to the approach of implementing a specific commercial 

street trading policy for the town centre. 

Page 74

Agenda Item 6



 
3.2 That officers go out and consult upon the draft policy attached to this report with 

any amendments proposed by the Committee, and consult on this policy in the 
manner laid out in the report. Consultation on the policy would start after the July 
Committee and run until mid- to late August. The results of the consultation and the 
final policy and equalities impact assessment would be considered by the 
committee in September 2021. 

 
 Further information: 
 Austen Young 
 austen.young@watford.gov.uk 
  
 
 Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Head of Community Protection 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The council has powers under Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 to control street trading within the Borough. Streets may, with 
the agreement of the highways authority
[...]
election periods 
 
5.3 In order to address the principle of targeting consultations, officers would propose 

consulting the following people and organisations directly: 

Page 77



 
(1) Town centre residents and businesses in the policy area (The Parade between 

its junctions with Rickmansworth Road and Bentine Lane 
(2) Watford Borough Council’s Events Team 
(3) Watford Borough Council’s Community & Environmental Services (as contract 

managers for Watford Market) 
(4) Watford Borough Council’s Transport & Infrastructure Team 
(5) Watford BID 
(6) Hertfordshire Constabulary 
(7) Hertfordshire County Council (as Highways Authority) 
(8) All consent holders issued a consent under the current policy 

 
5.4 This review will be available for public consultation. It is proposed to provide details 

of this consultation on our website and by display of a public notice at the Town 
Hall. The consultation is proposed to run for 6 weeks from 14 July until 25 August. 

 
5.5 We will bring the results of the consultation on the policy back before the Licensing 

Committee on 30 September. 
 
6.0 Implications 
 
6.1 Financial 
 
6.2 The Shared Director of Finance comments that any financial implications arising 

from the consultation process will be met from existing budgets. 
 
6.3 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
6.4 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the legal 

implications are set out in the body of the report. 
 
6.5 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
6.6 The council’s Equality Impact Analysis drawn up in 2018 upon the adoption of the 

current policy will be reviewed. 
 
6.7 Crime and Disorder 
 
6.8 The council is required to consider the effect on crime and disorder when adopting 

any new or revised policy. It is proposed to seek the views of the Police on the 
adoption of this policy. 

 
 
Appendices 
 

Page 78



Appendix 1 – Existing policy (Town Centre Street Trading Policy 2019-2021) 
Appendix 2 – Proposed draft po
[...]
n a claim against the consent-holder for 
making good the damage. 
 

 
 

Page 87



Part A 
 
Report to:  Licensing Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 8 July 2021 
 
Report author: Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
 
Title:   Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles 2022-2025 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The council is the local licensing authority under the Gambling Act 2005 and is 

required to review, consult upon and publish a policy document every three years. 
The current policy expires on 6th January 2022. 

 
1.2 The council is required to review its policy in accordance with the statutory 

guidance and legislation. 
 
1.3 This report sets out the proposals from officers regarding the review of the policy 

and the consultation on the new policy. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Legal 
challenge 
from failure 
to properly 
adopt the 
policy or 
follow 
legislation 
and guidance 

Failure to meet 
requirements under 
the Gambling Act 
2005 and policy not 
being able to be 
implemented. 

Ensure that the 
policy is reviewed 
and adopted before 
6 January 2022. 

Treat 2 

Legal 
challenge 
from failure 
to properly 
consult 

Negative perception 
of council and its 
licensing functions, 
and challenge 
through the courts. 

Carry out 
consultation in 
accordance with 
legal requirements 
under the Gambling 
Act 2005 and in 

Treat 2 

Page 88

Agenda Item 7



accordance with the 
Government’s 
published principles 
of consultation. 

Policy is 
unreasonable, 
irrational, 
discriminatory 
etc. 

Legal challenge 
through the Courts 

Ensure that the 
results of the public 
consultation are 
taken into account 
in the final policy. 

Treat 2 

Further 
legislation or 
reported 
cases arising 
during course 
of 
consultation 
and adopting 
policy 

Policy may be 
outdated as soon as 
it is published 

Monitor situation 
and, if necessary, 
take amendments 
to subsequent 
committee 
meetings 

Treat 2 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That officers consult upon the draft policy attached to this report subject to any 

amendments proposed by the Committee. Consultation on the draft policy would 
start after the July Committee, running for 6 weeks from 14 July until 25 August 
2021. The results of the consultation and the final policy and equalities impact 
assessment would be considered by the committee in September 2021. 

 
3.2 That the Licensing Committee recommends that the Council resolves under section 

166 of the Gambling Act 2005 that it will continue with the policy to not issue any 
casino premises licence. 

 
 Further information: 
 Austen Young 
 austen.young@watford.gov.uk 
  
 
 Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Head of Community Protection 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Background 
 
4.2 Under the Gambling Act 2005 the council is responsible for preparing a ‘statement 

of principles’ setting out how it exercises its various responsibilities in terms of 
issuing premises licences, liaising with the Gambling Commission (a national co-

Page 89



regulator), carrying out its enforcement functions and issuing permits for small-
scale gambling such as machines in alcohol-licensed premises and registering small 
society lotteries. 

 
4.3 The existing statement of principles was adopted at a meeting of Full Council on 16th 

October 2018 and is due to expire on 6th January 2022. The council is required to 
update its statement of principles before the current one expires. This report sets 
out the approach that officers intend to take upon reviewing policy and consulting 
upon a draft policy. 

 
4.4 In preparing the statement the licensing authority must have regard to the three 

licensing objectives of the Gambling Act, namely: 
 

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated 
with crime or disorder or being used to
[...]
a resolution. 

 
6.0 Consultation 
 
6.1 We will be required to undertake a consultation on the new proposed statement of 

principles. 
 
6.2 The Gambling Act is clear that the following bodies must be consulted: 
 

 The Police 

 One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests 
of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area, and 

 One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests 
of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s 
functions under this Act 

 
6.3 Officers would propose consulting the following bodies and organisations directly: 
 

 All responsible authorities under the Gambling Act 2005 (Police, Gambling 
Commission, Herts Fire & Rescue Service, Development Management, 
Environmental Health, Hertfordshire Safeguarding Children Partnership, HM 
Revenues & Customs) 

 All premises licence, permit, and gaming machine notice holders issued under 
the Act (as representatives of gambling businesses) 

 All agents (e.g. solicitors) for applications submitted under the Gambling Act 
2005 since the current policy came into effect (as representatives of 
gambling businesses) 

 Residents’ associations (as representatives of persons likely to be affected by 
the exercise of our functions) 

 Watford Business Improvement District 

 Watford Community Safety Partnership 
 
6.4 Consultation would run for 6 weeks from 14 July until 25 August. 
 

Page 95



6.5 The consultation would be a public consultation, and so for clarity not only the 
parties above would be consulted, but they would be contacted directly in 
accordance with the Government’s Consultation Principle of consultations being 
targeted. 

 
6.6 The legislation and regulations require us to advertise the consultation on our 

website and in one or more places where the document can be inspected by the 
public at reasonable times. We would propose that a copy of the proposed policy be 
kept at the
[...]
ociety lotteries.   

 

Page 139



 

 43 

Should you have any comments as regards this document please send them 
via e-mail or letter to: 

 
 

Austen Young 
Licensing Team 
Community Protection 
Watford Borough Council 
Town Hall 
Watford 
Hertfordshire 
WD17 3EX 
 
Email: licensing@watford.gov.uk 

Page 140



Part A 
 
Report to:  Licensing Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 8 July 2021 
 
Report author: Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
 
Title:   Licensing Act 2003 - Annual Report for 2020 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The council is responsible under the Licensing Act 2003, which came into force on 

24 November 2005, for licensing the sale of alcohol and provision of regulated 
entertainment and late night refreshment within the Borough. This is the 
fourteenth annual report on the operation of the Act within the Borough. 

 
1.2 This year has been an extremely challenging year for the hospitality and licensed 

sector due to the Covid-19 pandemic, and to simply compare figures with previous 
years would not give a true picture of the sector. However, this report will seek to 
highlight some of the support that has been given to premises, either through the 
council or at a national level. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 There are no risks associated with this report, as it is for information only. 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Licensing Committee notes the report. 
 
 Further information: 
 Austen Young 
 austen.young@watford.gov.uk 
  
 
 Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Head of Community Protection 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003, Watford Borough Council has responsibility for 

licensing alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment. This 
encompasses the determination, grant, administration and enforcement of 

Page 141

Agenda Item 8



premises licences, club premises certificates, personal licences and temporary event 
notices to authorise those activities to take place. 

 
4.2 The Act requires the licensing
[...]
titute of 
Licensing. 

 
6.4 Officers can advise that they were invited to participate in discussions with the 

Ministry of Communities, Housing and Local Government when drawing up the 
Business and Planning Act 2020 in order to advise on the measures required by such 
legislation, and the guidance on how to implement the legislation. 

 
7.0 Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 
 
7.2 The Shared Director of Finance comments that budgets were adjusted accordingly 

in 2020/21 to reflect the implications of Covid 19.   
 
7.3 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
7.4 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 

implications arising from this report. 
 
7.4 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
7.5 No equalities impact assessment has been carried out since this report is for 

information only and is not requesting or proposing any changes to policy. 
 
 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background papers 
 
Watford Borough Council Road to Renewal Plan 
 
 

Page 149


	Agenda
	4 Review of Environmental Health and Licensing Compliance Policy
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Community Protection Compliance Policy 2021-2026
	Appendix 2 - Regulators Code
	Foreword
	Regulators’ Code
	Monitoring the effectiveness of the Regulators’ Code

	Appendix 3 - Better Business for All Charter, Hertfordshire
	Appendix 4 - Existing Environmental Health and Licensing Policy
	Appendix 5  - EIA

	5 Urgent amendment to the Environmental Health and Licensing Services Compliance Policy 2016 – 2021
	Appendix 1 Equality Impact Assessment

	6 Review of Town Centre Street Trading Policy
	Appendix 1 - Existing policy
	Appendix 2 - Proposed draft policy

	7 Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles 2022-2025
	Appendix 1 - Draft Statement of Principles 2022-2025

	8 Licensing Act 2003 - Annual Report





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

8 July 2021 
 

 
Present: Councillor G Saffery (Chair) 

Councillor M Devonish (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors S Feldman, A Grimston, P Hannon, M Hofman, 

A Khan, A Saffery, J Stiff, D Watling and R Wenham 
 

Officers: Licensing Manager 
Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
Business Compliance Officer 
Senior Solicitor 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
 

1   Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Crout, Mauthoor, 
Smith and Stanton. 
 

2   Disclosure of interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 8 March 2021 were submitted and 
signed. 
 

4   Review of Environmental Health and Licensing Compliance Policy  
 
The committee received a report of the Business Compliance Officer which set 
out the framework of the review of the existing Environmental Health and 
Licensing Compliance Policy. 
 
The Business Compliance Officer provided an overview of the committee report 
and highlighted some of the changes to the existing policy.  It was noted that the 
policy’s name would be changed to Community Protection Compliance Policy.  
He referred to paragraph 6.10.6 which covered the suspension and revocation of 
licences related to hackney carriage and private hire drivers.  This had been 
amended to allow for a suspension period longer than two days as set out in the 



 
2 

existing policy.  He advised that in paragraph 6.11.2 a ‘Rent Payment Order’ 
should have read ‘Rent Repayment Order’ and would be amended in the draft 
version out for consultation.  The consultation would take place from 12 July to 
23 August.  A report would be presented to the committee at its next meeting on 
30 September for final approval. 
 
In response to a question about the consultation comments, the Business 
Compliance Officer advised that all comments would be fully considered. 
 
Councillor Khan asked about the consultation process and how the taxi trade 
would be enabled to take part.  He questioned whether translations would be 
available and if the drivers understood their right to give views. 
 
The Business Compliance Officer stated that the team would ensure they 
engaged with the taxi trade and trade associations.  They would be sent 
information about how they would be able to take part.  He would ensure they 
were fully aware of the consultation and any potential implications for the trade.  
Unfortunately due to the pandemic the team would not be able to do the drop-
in sessions, which had been held in previous years.  Surveys had been used on 
some occasions to ask specific questions, but this method would not be as 
effective for this consultation. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor Khan about wider community 
consultation, the Business Compliance Officer advised that the consultation 
would be running for six weeks.  He acknowledged that residents may have some 
comments about the revised policy.  The initial documents would be ready for 
consultation from 12 July.  The service would ensure it did everything it could to 
gather views from everyone.   
 
Following a question from Councillor Devonish about the translation of the policy 
into other languages the Licensing Manager commented that previous versions 
of this policy had not been translated but other policies had and was something 
that could be considered. 
 
The Business Compliance Officer responded to a question from Councillor 
Feldman about the increase of environmental crimes.  He explained that this 
policy set out an overarching approach and was not about individual Acts.  The 
Licensing Manager added that the policy set out all the tools available and the 
most appropriate would be used to ensure compliance. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Community Protection Compliance Policy 2021-2026, set out at 
appendix 1 to the report, be approved for public consultation. 



 
3 

 
5   Urgent amendment to the Environmental Health and Licensing Services 

Compliance Policy 2016 – 2021  
 
The committee received the report of the Business Compliance Officer which 
requested an urgent amendment to the current policy. 

 
The Business Compliance Manager explained the reason for the urgent change 
which was outlined in the report.  The team needed an appropriate response 
should drivers fail to comply with requirements.  The amendment was included 
in the version the committee had just approved for consultation. 

 
Following a question from Councillor Hannon, the Business Compliance Officer 
advised that the suspension would not be related to an offence but the 
requirement for documents to be submitted to the service, e.g. MOT certificates 
or insurance details.  It was important the council considered the public’s safety.  
Generally the suspension period would be for a short time. 

 
In response to a subsequent question from Councillor Khan, the Business 
Compliance Officer informed the committee that currently the options were a 
suspension for two days or for the licence to be revoked.  The service worked 
with the drivers as much as possible.  Due to the high number of checks currently 
in place a proportionate penalty was needed. 
 
The Licensing Manager added that under the current arrangements there was no 
guarantee a vehicle was safe.  There were cases where the team had been 
unable to contact a driver and therefore officers were unclear whether the driver 
or vehicle were safe.  The suspension could be lifted immediately when the team 
received the relevant documentation.  Drivers were given every opportunity to 
comply and contact the council.  They were sent reminders well in advance of 
expiry dates, emails were sent and they were contacted by phone.  The team did 
everything possible to encourage and support the trade.  If a licence was revoked 
for failure to produce a check then there was no way back. A suspension could 
be lifted immediately. 
 
Members agreed that safeguarding and the protection of the public was an 
important matter.  The rules and regulations were there to keep people safe. 

 
Councillor Khan referred to the draft amendment set out in the 
recommendation.  He noted in paragraph 6.10.6 the phrase ‘attitude of the 
licence holder’ had been used.  He felt this was very subjective and could be 
deemed negatively.  He felt it need to be changed. 

 



 
4 

The Licensing Manager explained it referred to the general compliance of the 
driver during their previous licence application or renewals.   

 
The committee discussed the terminology and agreed the word ‘conduct’ should 
replace ‘attitude’. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

 that paragraph 6.10.6 be amended in accordance with the recommendation in 
the report and as amended by the committee, with immediate effect, until the 
Compliance Policy revision is agreed. 
 

6   Review of Town Centre Street Trading Policy  
 
The committee received the report of the Senior Licensing Officer which set out 
the officers’ recommendations on the renewal of the policy and the consultation 
process to be followed.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
 1. that the approach of implementing a specific commercial street trading 

policy for the town centre be agreed. 
 
 2. That officers go out and consult upon the draft policy attached to the 

report and consult on this policy in the manner laid out in the report. 
Consultation on the policy would start after the July committee and run until 
mid to late August. The results of the consultation and the final policy and 
equalities impact assessment would be considered by the committee in 
September 2021. 

 
 

7   Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles 2022-2025  
 
The committee received a report of the Senior Licensing Officer which set out 
officers’ proposals on the policy’s review and the consultation. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer brought to members’ attention the 
recommendations set out in the report.  Recommendation 3.2 was not required 
at this stage of the process and had been removed.  He informed members that 
officers would review the results of the consultation and bring any proposed 
amendments to the next meeting for consideration.  The draft policy had been 
amended to take account of the latest guidance and all amendments were set 
out in the report.  The report also set out the statutory bodies that had to be 
consulted. 



 
5 

 
Councillor Hannon noted that the Government was in the process of reviewing 
the Gambling Act and questioned the timing of the council’s review. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer explained that the Government’s White Paper was 
looking at the Gambling Act as a whole, some of which was not the responsibility 
of the local authority.  The council’s policy had to be reviewed before 6 January 
2022.  The final version would be presented to the committee and then 
forwarded to the October Council meeting to ensure it met the legal deadline.  It 
was possible to review the policy at any time and the team would do this once 
the new law had been laid down.  The team would also monitor any Gambling 
Commission advice.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 

 that officers consult upon the draft policy attached to this report. Consultation 
on the draft policy would start after the July committee, running for 6 weeks 
from 14 July until 25 August 2021. The results of the consultation and the final 
policy and equalities impact assessment would be considered by the committee 
in September 2021. 
 
 

8   Licensing Act 2003 - Annual Report  
 
The committee received the report of the Senior Licensing Officer which 
provided an overview of the operation of the Licensing Act 2003 in the borough.   
 
The Senior Licensing Officer informed members that the report was for 
information.  He highlighted some of the key aspects of the last year including 
the support the team had given to businesses during the pandemic.  The number 
of applications had been significantly impacted during the last year, many of 
them having been submitted prior to the first lockdown.  It had been possible to 
hold hearings remotely and the team had followed the guidance from the 
Institute of Licensing and the council’s Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance.  The team would continue to monitor the licensing trade over the 
next few months to ascertain the impact from the pandemic.  During the year 
the team had provided advice on how premises could change their licences in 
line with the guidance at that time or how to apply for a Temporary Event 
Notice.  Further changes were expected, including relaxations.  The team 
awaited any details and would continue to support businesses over the months 
ahead. 
 
The chair thanked the team for the support they had provided over the last year. 
 



 
6 

RESOLVED – 
 
That the Licensing Act 2003 Annual Report be noted. 
 
 

 Chair 
Licensing Committee 
 

The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.00 pm 
 

 

 


